& WSRA (FM)
: (809) 790-5001

7500r0im oV

.ember 5, 1978

Mr. Kermit Geary

R.D. 4, Box 321
Walnutport, Pa. 18088
Dear Mr. Geary:

This will verify your report of WQII, San Juan, on
November 5, 1978.

The format structure and songs played match the des-
criptions in your report.

WQII operates with 10,000 watts, 24 hours a day into
a 4-tower Directional System protecting WRVA and XEMR.

Sincerely,

METRO BROADCATING CO., INC.
W oQ

Vice Pregident & General nager

D G/wgm
Encl.



- /“\ONCE-Q/ METRO BROADCASTING COMPANY, INC.. P. 0. BOX 101, GUAYNABO, P.R. 00657/ TEL: 790-5001

November 20, 1975

Mr. Kermit Geary

R. D. 2 Box 298
Walnutport, Pa. 18088
Dear Kermit:

This letter is to certify and verify as correct your re-
ception of WQII on November 10, 1975 at 2:11 AM, AST.

Your report agrees with our program log for that time
and date.

At the time of your reception, 11-Q was in regularly
scheduled programming with 10,000 watts feeding a four (4)-
tower directional array with major nulls towards the Dominican
Republic and WRVA.

WQII broadcasts seven (7) days a week, 24 hours a day.

Best regards,

David Gleason

DG/wgm



Radio @epino
1460 KC i WFBA

PHONES!:
a96-1005 P. 0. BOX 127, SAN SEBASTIAN, PUERTO RICO

896-1024

2 December 1965

lMr. Kermit Geary,
R.D, 2, Box 298
Walnutport, P a.

Dear friend:

Thanks for your DX Report. Sorry that the conditions
were not so good., We will try again early in January to
see how many others are able to pick up our signal.

We operate @aily from 6100 a.m. to 11:00 p.n. Atlantic
Standami Time.

Your report is very much appreciated. It is a pleasure
for us to participate in this kind of activities.

Cordially,

éﬂi , (j;/
cardo Vega um;;¢-/\—.
Mgr. & Chief Eng.




UNIVERSIDAD CATQLICA
DE PUERTO RICR
PONCE. P, B

January 13, 1960

Dear Sir;
Thank you for your very kind letter and detailed
report of your reception of our broadcast in the early

morning of November 30.

We verify the accuracy of the outline of our pro-
gram as you received it. We are sorry that other special
broadcasts happened. to coincide with ours this time how-
ever. You must have been able to hear quite well to write

such a complete report.

Sincerely,

Rev. Father Wadi E. Alvarez



R DGULL L
LITeD S1LUES Ald. FOLCLES A TTLLES
And idliteryr District of Pk,
ARIED FuC.S seDIC LLaVICH

410 851, C/C Fostrester
wevw York, llew Terk

U 2

llceeived your letter on reccpticn of the DX Frogran broadecst
b Hodic Stetion ACE, Scn Jusny Fucrto Riec, 31 darch 1952 from
CcCC to 1000 GI.T,

We arc very; hoppy to ufg . your listening rececepticn Carments,
vy
/
Thenk you very ruch for the commoents, the E.gincer was inpressed
by thce helpful cormicnts of the many members of the lational Radio
Club and nany of then have proven to be quite helpful and constructive,

We crc neow caticipating the arrivel of o new 1 KW trensritter
with tower and in the future would be happy to broodcast another
DX Irogren, We cculd then provide better ecvercge to all DX'ia,

Ls 1t is now we arc rether proud of the redesigned surplus high
freoveney Signel Corps treonsrdttor operating at 200 W with antenna
on o diagonol linc 30' to ot clevation, 153' long ruwaing iicrth
Eost by ilorth end south West by South.

We reecived o totel of 25 corments from various pleces up end
down thc Bast Coacst from Elizobeth Cit;- 1T.Ce to Glouccster, lass =
(nterio, Conada - Merth Girerd, Po., Glencove H,Y., Paxton Ill.,
Ohioc, Teuncssce, aid onc from Vellejo, Celifornic and also one from
Albuquercue, How lexiec, Verious others fron the State of Fennsyl-
vania ond lew Jork and the Drocklyn Arce, Qur thanks to you &11 for
¢ gocd job and;

Continued good listeniug,
/7
(& /2 _:"’"’ /. "”%
ARIOLD J,/ TINSETH
btationlemager
AifLS,5tation ACE



HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES ANTILLES
AND MILITARY DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

APO 851, C/O POSTMASTER
NEW YORK. NEW YORK

19 December 1951

Mr. Kermit Geary,
R #2
Walnutport Pennsylvania,.

Dear Mr. Geary:;

Wish to thank you very deeply for your fine constructive
comnents on reception of our AFRS outlet here in San J,an,.

On November 22nd 1951 we were operating on two hundred fifty
watt, Airco Transmitter, 1470 XU 1g,

We were greatly surprised to hear from such a distance and our
engineer ¥r. Tomas Valines wishes to thank you for your comments from
the engineering standpoint.

We are located at the US NAVAL, Station, San Juan, P, R. with

antenna stranded cable %'wave on telephone poles, cable at 45 feet
elevation.

The Airco Transmitter we are using is a surplus Army Signal
set with lots of bugs which Mr. Valines is working on, we alternate
with a Collins Model 32 RA= 7 of only 50 watts on days when the
bigger set is down for alterations so that is why you probably have
not been receiving us more often, incidentally both transmitters are

High Frequency transmitters re-designed for standard broadoast by
our engineor.

Thank you again very much for your helpful information and
send you the Seasons greeting from AFRS San Juan, P. Re

NOID J. TINSETH
M/Sgt US Army
Station Manag
Radio Station AC B

US NAVAL STATION SAN JUAN, P. Re



RADIQ STATION AHD
Armed Forces Radlo Station
Ramey AFB, P. R.

April 3, 1952

Mr. Kermit Geary
ReFeDo #2
Walnutport, Pennsylvania

Dear Sir:

Thanks, very much, for your reception report(s). You
heard our frequency-check transmission(s) for Feb. and Mar.;
during which times we were radiating two hundred-fifty watts.
Up to now, we've never attempted to transmit for this test on
our assigned power of fifty (50)-watts.

Bach month, just prior to our test transmission, we soup
up the transmitter and touch up the tuning from tha antenna,
on back. When the test begins, we attempt to hold right on
the 100%-mark on the modulation-monitor indicator. During the
test, AHD radliates a little more than 250-watts from a long-
wire, top-loaded antenna. The design of the antenna is the
reason for our long skip -- We've had reports from many East-
coast states, Qhio, Illinois, Nebraska; and even one from
Albuquerque, New Mexlco.

This station is completely GATES equipped and the present
rig was Tirst put on the alr last llay 26, Our set-up is the
same as you'!d find in many 250=watt B'cast. stations there in
the U.S.A. B have the usual run of auxiliary equipment,
which includes Freq. Monitor, Mod, Monitor, Tape Recorders,
disc recorder, remote-line amp., Short-wave receivers, Limiter,
etc.

You may consider this a confirmation of both your recorded
receptions of AHD (Feb. 21, '52 and Mar. 20, '52) between the
times 0430 and 0445 - Atlantic Standard Time.

Please excuse the delay in answering your ccommunications -
we are in the process of installing some new studio facilities,
and the complete staff of AHD has been rather busy.

Thanks, again, for your report. We shall be happy to
reply to any correspondence you may favor us with in the future.

Very truly yours,

Alc. R. C+ Knowland
Cheif kng., Station AHD
Ramey AFB, Puerto Rico



BOX 126

WMIA

1070 KcC.

ABACOA RADIO CORPORATION
ARECIBO, PUERTO RICO

February 20, 1958

Kermit Geary
RJD. 2, Box 298
Walnutport, Pag
8ir:

We herewlth verify reception of W M I A
as per your letter of November 22, 1957,

Very truly yours,
ABACOA RADIO CURPORATION

WHMIA
) // /] .
v 4 s

~ Carlos M, Pirallo
GENERAL MANAGER

TEL. 463



Radio Rock

December 12, 1978

Mr. Kermit Geary
R.D. 4, Box 321
Walnutport, Pa. 18088

Dear Mr. Geary:

Thank you so much for your letter of October 3rd. I am truly
sorry your first letter was never answered and that your second
letter has taken so long to be answered. Let me assure you

that the reason your lst letter was never anwered was because

at that time no one was really in charge of Public Affairs, but,
let it be known that I am now the Public Affairs Director (I was
the Sales Correspondent) and you can be sure that all letters
will be answered, late but sure.

Getting back to your letter, it is really good to know that WBMJ
is enjoyed outside of Puerto Rico (would you believe that in the
outskirts of the island , the station does not meet the frequency
necessaty, to reach these listeners?).

The DJ you mention in your letter is Moonshadow, he is our #1 DJ.
He now has a morning show (6AM-9AM) with a program full of satires.
Since he's been on this particular program, the ratings have gone
up tremendously.

Well my friend if you are ever in San Juan, either give us a call
or drop by, we would be more than happy to show you around the
station.

Very truly yours,

MID-QCEAN BROADCASTING CORP.

Publié Affairs Director

1 Mid-0 Broadcasting C tion, Penth One, Hotel Borinquen
WL san Suan, puerto Rico 00907 1 Telephone 124-1130 Cable: Midocean



WAPA

‘TAE VOICE or THE CARIBDBZEL AN

10000 WATTS -680 KC

BOX 4563
TEL. 2-4271 SAN JUAN, PUERTO RICO

January 22. 1847

Mr. Kermit Geary
R.F.D. # 2
Welnutport,
Penngylvania

Dear Sir:

We greatly appreciate your interest in writing
us concerning your reception of Station WAPA operating
on 680 kc with a power of 10,000 w.

For your informetion the station officialy went on
the alr Wednesday, January 15th, and we are now broadcasting
daily from 5 am EST until 10 pm EST.

We shell appreciate further reports from you as to how
the station is being heard in your vicinity.

This letter is an official verification of your
reception report.

Very truly, T 3
*~\\/.(‘i\uk-C=-9[° (l \ e @t}

—

Harwood Hull, Jr. '
General Manager

pg



MARIO ACOSTA

AGENCIA DE PUBLICIDAD

L}

TELEFONO 799 : APARTADO 644 ESTABLECIDA EN 1938
MAYAGUEZ, P. R.

November 25, 1948

Mr. Kemit Geary
R. F. D. #2
Walnutport, Pennsylvania

Daar friend:

This 1s to acknolwledge receipt to your letter
of August 27 reporting one of our frequency checks
(August 27,1948) for which we thank you.

Data submitted by your goodsel! checks with
our log for this check, though 1t is really amazing that
our 250 watts are eapable of putting good signals as
far as Pennsylvania.

If you are interested In further checking these
requency broadcasts, please be advised that we are
sclieduled as of each last Friday of the month, from
2:45 to 3:00 A. M. Eastern Standard Time.

With nophing further, allow me to remain,

Sincerely,
-~ » L
é”//m /féz‘{w/

Mario Acosta,
Ovner, Station WAEL

MA/

ANUNCIAMCS MEJCD..... LO QUE CTROS ANUNCIAN EIEN,



WABA

240 Ke. broadeasting radio-station

AGUADILLA, P. R.

P. O. BOX 188 - PHONE 242

Mareh 12, 1952

Xermit Geary
R. P, D, #2
Walnutport, Pennsylvenla

Dear My, Geary:
Many thanks for your kiundly letter of February 12, 1982.
We Lope that you are golng 5o excuse us for the later answer.

We see that you are a very gcod D. X. listenner. Your-infor-
mation was grestly sappreciated.

Sincersly yours,

RADIO STATION 7 WABA

F/,Bonnet Vélez

Genersl Manager

FBV/ j1l1s



£7eacﬂk) 52%7Mh10
1460 KC WFBA

FPHONES!: )
896-1005 P. O BOX 127, SAN SEBASTIAN, PUERTO RICO
896-1024

24 March 1966

Mr. Kermit Geary
R.D. 2, Box 298
Walnutport, F a 18088

Dear Mr. Geary:

Thanks for your DX Revort dated 28 February 1966.
I want to acknowledge your report entirely.

We were on the air conducting a Froof of Performance.
After the job was done we wanted to check again the sound
playing some mlsica.

We have received many DX Reports since our special
transmission of last November. You are using a nice Receiver
and I can see that your set up is working fine. This is
a really interesting and rewarding Job or jobby, it has something
of both,

Thanks again Kermit.

Cordially,




I

ONIVERSIDAD CATOLICA
DE PUERTO BICH
POHCE, P, 8.

January 18, 1960

Dear Sir;
Thank you for your very kind letter and detailed
report of your reception of our broadcast in the early

morning of November 30.

We verify the accuracy of the outline of our pro-
gram as you received it. We are sorry that other special
broadcasts happened to coincide with ours this time how-
ever. You must have been able to hear quite well to write

such a complete report.

Sincerely,

Rev. Father Wadi E. Alvarez



CWWVIEHINTA T 5AYAMON. P.R.

250 W. 1560 KC.

Jamary o, 1947

Mre Kermit Geary
ReFoD # 2
Walnutport, Pae.
USA

Dear Mr, Geary:

This is to verify your QSO of our program of
December 21, 1947 ©:40 « 7:01 AST.

I am quite pleased with your report Ome. This

being only 28U watts and giving good program service at a
distance of 140u miles is somethinge

Thanks for your report and the Seasons Greetings
to youe

7\)'

Ge Ee Schellhas
Chief rngineer
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U.S. Representatives &4 INTER-AMERICAN PUBLICATIONS, INC. o 41 EAST 42nd STREET « NEW YORK 17, N. V.

E&WEMB :

January 27, 1948

Mr. Kermit Geary

Re Fo Do # 2

Walnutport, Penne

Dear Mr. Gearys

Thank you for your letter of January 22 re request for
verification of your reception. On that date we were
testing from 1:46 to 2:05 AM P. R. Time on 1320 Kcs.
for RCA, Riverhead.

We again thank you for your interest and hove that in
the future you will be among our many listeners.

}
Sincerely, .

/—\
CH oA S o et
o 1\

We Ho Homan



WECW | 1490 Kc.

ﬁﬁﬂiﬁ/\i P. O. BOX 791
7 N’ ™ canre ’;,JéE%§§;£?4 MAYAGUEZ, PucRTa Rico
' Preede Rico

CABLE ADDRESS:
ELECTROCOR

February 12, 1947,

lire Kermit Gearly,
R.F.D. # 2,
Walnubport,
Pennsgylvania,
UeSeAoe

Uear Sir:-

We take pleasure in acnowledging receipt of your
report about having heard our Broadcasting Station W.E.C.W.
at llayaguez, Puerto Rico. Your reception of our transmi-
ssion 1s corret.

We thank you very much for your information,
wich has been of great help to us and request that you
be so kind as to check on us from time to time and report
to USe

Very truly yours,
BELECTRONICS CORP. OF P.R.,
Sek.Comrv, éi/ e

S.5.,Caino, Prese




CARIBBEAN BROADCASTING

CORPORATION

Byron Mitchell, Ir. P. O. Box 248
President, Arecibo, Puerto Rico

Mr., Kermit Geary,
R.F.D. # 2,
walnutport,
Pennsylvenis.

Dear Mr. Geary:

Juan F. Piz§,
Secretario - Tesorero

June 19, 1947

It was & grest pleesure to receive your report on

our transmission of June 7, 1947.

We are glad to confirm your reception of our
stetion w C M N and eappreciate your detailed report

of our signal.

ije sincerely hope thet you will Dbe able to listen
to W C ki N in the future end that we mey nave programs

tha t will be enjoyeble to you.

Yours very truly,

Mitchell, Jr.
Fresident.

Bii/rs



Caribbean Grace Broadcasters

WCGB, Apartado 248
Juana Diaz, Puerto Rico ooass85

CARIBBEAN
GRACE

BROADCASTERS
MELVIN RIVERA, Gerente General LARRY TRUMBOWER, Jefe De Ingenieros

December 22, 1971

Kermit Geary
R.D. 2 Box 298
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 18088

Dear Mr. Geary,

Thank you so much for putting in the "late hours" to hear our test. It was
an interesting experiment to seck Stateside listeners. Keception reports
came to us from six different states. According to the reports we didn't
boom-in, but our signal was recognized and logged.

This letter is to confirm that the information you sent regarding the WCGB
test program of December 6, 1971 at 2:00-2:30 a.m. AST conforms to our log.

WCGE is a daytime station on 1050 Khz with 1000 watts of power. Located

on the south coast of Puerto Rico, near Juana Diaz, WCGB programs in

Spanish with the exception of one and & half hours of English programs at
mid-day. Owned by Grace liission, Inc. of Graud Rapids, lichigan, our

purpose is to present Jesus Christ as the Answer to man's need. We progran
popular music of the slower, lighter style (Spanish Bolero) along with five-
ninute special Christian messages and some regular religious programs of
various denominations. Our antenna is located in a marshy area often under
salt water. Thus we have good response from most of the lsland of Puerto Kico.
Having just celebrated our fourth anniversary on Thanksgiving Day we are very
pleased with the acceptance to our broadcast service in this area.

If you're ever on vacation in this area be sure to stop and see us. Until
then, good luck in your DXing. Thanks agsin for your response to our test.

’ﬁ’f. 2 M

fumbower
Chief Engineer, WCGB

LT/be



P. ©. BOX 358 STATION WKAQ TELEPHONE 204

RADIO CORPORATION OF PORTO RICO
TELEPHONE BUILDING
SAN JUAN. P. R,

*

March 12, 1934.

Mr. Kermit Gesary,
R. F. D. #2,
Walnutport,
PENNA.

Verified Reception of Feb.18,1934.
Dear Radio Listener:-—

We wish to thank you for your communication relative
to WKAQ.

Our station is erected in the center of the city of
San Juan, Puerto Rico, the Island of Enchantment.

Its equipment consists of a Westerm Electric 1,000~
Watt transmitter of the latest type, using & frequency of 1240
Ke.

At the present time we are broadcasting overy day from
12:00 to 3:00 P.l. and fram 6:30 to 10:00 P.M., 60th, Meridian
Standard Time, which is onc hour faster than Eastern Stendard
Time. During the summer months 60th. Meridian Time coincides
with daylight saving time on the east coast of the United States.

We are always pleased to receive letters or cards from
our listencrs relative to our programs and it is our hope that
vyou will continue to rcceive and enjoy tiic programns from WKAQ.

Pleasc accept our thamks for your intorost.

Vory Respcetfully,
RADIO CORPORATION OF PORTO RICO

/ MAI



wiiTTHO’

December 5, 1978

Mr. Kermit Geary
R.D. 4, Box 321
Walnutport, PA 18088

Dear Mr. Geary:

This will verify your reception of WJIT-Radio JIT, San
Juan, on February 1, 1971.

Radio JIT operates on a frequency of 1140 kilocycles

with a power of 10,000 watts using a directional antenna
system.

Sincerely,

METRO BROADCASTING CO., INC.
W J 1T
V4

/

a Gopzalez,
ssistapt Manafer

Metro Broadcasting Co., Inc., El Monte Mall, Hato Rey, Puerto Rico 00918 Tel. 765-1140 Cable Address: JITAMFM 1140 KC - 10,000 WATTS



CABLE ADDRESS: ..Qaa/io Sla[ion W J F R TELEPHONE 8240

(X3
JORAMADIO’’
260 WATTS - 1240 KC. S O BOXAED
CAGUAS, P, R. 17 G. BENITEZ ST.
Caguas, PuerTo Rico

Tovember 30, 1954

Vr. Kermit Geary
R. F. D. No. 2
Walnutport, Penn.
Dear sir:-

We are in receipt of your kind letter nof November 25, 1954,
regarding our frecuency check broadcast of Thursday, November 25, /54.

Your letter was a very glad surprise for us, considering the
great distance from us at which you are located.

Your record agrees with our log, from the time you started
to listen to us, untill the end of the transmission.

The announcer was lMr. José M. Fernidndez, the president of
our corporation.

With thanks we heg to remaing
Very truly yours,
RaDIO STATION WJFR

bl
Jofin W. Rodrigdez

General lanarer

JWR/T]

P S . We will have another Frecuency Check,if possible,on Saturday Morn.
Dec.4/54.




Owned by the
CALVARY BAPTIST MISSION
OF

PUERTO RICO

REV, DONALDD LUTTRELL
Manager

MISS JAYNE GAGLIARDI
Secretary

Home Offlce
CALVARY BAPTIST MISSION
006 - 9th Ave. W.
Brandenton, Florida

1000 WATTS

WIVYV

BOX 338
VIEQUES, PUERTO RICO

March 25, 1957

Mr, Kermit Geary
R, D. 2, Box 298
Walnutport, Penn,

Dear Mr, Geary:
Greetings agein from Vieques, Puerto Rico!

We appreciate your response to our special
DX program on February 26, 1957. This is

to verify your reception of our station.

We sincerely hope that you enjoyed the DX
program, We are sorry that the weather did
not cooperate a little better on that morning
in some parts of the states, However, we
are glad the signal was good and clear in
your section.

We appreciate hearing from wu DXers so when-
ever you pick up our sigmal, let us hear from you,

Si rely,

ﬁhé?ﬁl gineer

BOARD OF REFERENCE

Dr. J. Sidlow Baxter Dr. John R. Rice Dr. Lehman Strouss
. M. R. DeHaan Dr. Lee Roberson Dr. Andrew Telford
Dr. T. Richard Dunham Dr. Victor E. Sears Dr. Walter L. Wilson



I\
\\\fZi\\\ I ; 1000 WATTS
! s
! WIVYV -
I
e e }! ' BOX 338
1 \>i VIEQUES, PUERTO RICO
February 6, 1957
CALVARCY)w;::TTgT’xISSION I&.. I{enﬁt Geary
OF R. D. 2, BOX 298
e By Walnutport, Pennsylvania
REV. DONAAz) D. LUTTRELL
Miss JAYSNEM:(?’};GLIARDI Dear Mr, Geary:
e A s Thank you very gmch for your report on our signal up your way.
3006 - 9th Ave. W. Your letter was one of the many received from the United States

Brandenton, Fiorida

and Canada., We are glad to acknowledge and verify your receptig n
of our progran.

In cooperation with the Courtecsy Committee of the NRC, we are arranging a special
DX Test Program on our station. The scheduled date and time is Tuesday, February 26,
1957 from 4330 - 5:00 AST, .

WIVV is owned and operated by the Calvary Baptist Mission of Puerto Rico, and

operated on an assigned frequency of 1370 kc., with a power output of 1000 watts.

We broadcast 17 hours a day, beginning at 6:00 a.m. Our initial broadcast was December
8, 19560

Our equipmen% is all new R.C.A. The transmitter is 1KW BTA-IMX, using 470 feet of
RG 18U coax line feeding into a 200 foot guyed tower, The tower is in a marshy low
swamp which gives us a good ground systen,

Qur programing is 50% religious, 40% good sweet music of the classical and semi-
classical nature, and 10% public service and local reports. We broadcast 15 hours
in English and 2 hours in Spanish,

Vieques is a small island, 23 miles long and 5 miles wide, east of Puerto Rico with
a population of ten thousand. Pineapple, sugar cane, and coconuts are the main crops.

On survey, we find our greatest listening audience is in the Virgin Islands with a
total population of 14 million, most of which are English speaking people. Our
signal is heard regulerly and all day by audiences nearly one thousand miles away.
We are verv happy about this.

Thank you again for your report and write again when you have time.

Sincerely,

David Crane,

Chief Engineer
BOARD OF REFERENCE
Dr. J. Sidlow Boxter Dr. John R. Rice Dr. Lehman Strauns
DRC/mlp Dr. M. R, DeHaan Dr. Lee Roberson Dr. Andrew Telford
Dr. T, Richard Dunham. Dr. Victor E, Sears Dr. Walter L, Wilson



Januaryr7
9

1948
Mr., Kermit Geary

R.F.D. # 2

Walnutport,Penn,

Dear sir:

Your letter of 27 December 1¢

a verification of your report has beea #3&%
station w I T A 1,400 Ke. Ve(f fop
Y oty
Your report coincides with o his

27,1947 and therefore this letter servepp
ation,

Thanking you for your kindnes
we remain,

e ti;
very tIr ")g us
Radio Sta

L

./ Jamesg
(/ Chief



1260 Kc.
1000 WAaTTS

md >0

SOUTH PUERTO RICO BROADCASTING CORP.
LEON No. 17 Prone

PONCE, PUERTO RICO

September 15, 1953

Mr. Kernit Geary
RQ F. D. NO. 2
Walnutport, Pa.

Dear Radio Friend:-

We acknowledge receipt of your letter of septem-
ber 9, in which you inform your reception of our Station
WIS O at Ponce, Puerto Rico operating on a frequency
of 1260 Kecse. with a power of 1,000 watts.

It has been a pleasure for us to received your
report as on that date we started our equipment test and
frequency checks with ReC.A. River-head New York.

We have checked your report =—ith our Station Log
and it is ®rrect, so you may use this letter as a veri-
fication to your report.

Our transmitter is a Collins 20 F with a guyed to-
wer 200' high and is located at the southwestern part of
the city of Ponce, Puerto Rico. Our studio equipment is
Western Electric, using R.C.A. A-44BX Microphone.

We espect to be on the air on regular schedules
on this same week.

With nothing further and tharking you for your ta-
terest and attention to W I S 0, I remain,
Very truly yours,

RADIO STATION W I S O

By:
Luis E.”Freyre

LEF: AR.

2023

137



WIPR

940 ke - 10,000 w 1310 Avenida Ponce de Leon - San Juan, Puerto Rico - Tel. 2-3218

25 Febuary 1952

Mr. Kermit Geary
R.F.D. No. 2,
Walnutport, Pa.

This verifies your receiption of our WIPR on February
95 1952 from 9:58 to 10:20 PM, Puerto Rican time. Thanks
for the information supplied in your letter.

Yours very truly,

Jodé £. Bultrago,
Station Directilor.

MMMWM L g e
‘ Miembro, National Association of Educational Broadcasters



_STATION WIBS
[ sanjiaN.PueRTORICO

BOX 4809 -~ TELEPHONE 2-1558

STUDIOS AND OFFICES:
1105 FDEZ. JUNCOS AVE. - STOP 17

FULL COVERAGE } DIRECTIONAL ANTENNA

October 24, 1947

Mr., Kermit Gesary
R.F. D, #2
Walnutport, Penna,

Dear 3ir:

de appreciate your communication of Cctober 7th,
and are pleased to inform you that we are officially on the air
since October 18th, 1947,

We thank you for your communication and remain

Very truly yours,

RADIO STATION JIBS

Jogefina Llbbet

JLL:jm



ENRIGUE ABARCA

nea

P. 0. BOX 4504
SAN JURN PUERTO RICO

TEL. 2177 S. ).

‘THE FIRST ON ALL PUERTO RICO DIALS”

December 6th,1943
TM:alr

kr., Kermit Geary
R.F.D. # 2
Walnutport, Pennsylvania
Dear Mr. Geary:
This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of October 28th

reporting on reception of program from our station. Your report is correct.

We thank you for tuning us and remain,

Cordially yours,

RADIO STATION WIAC
Dua, Juner)

Tomds Mufiiz, Manager



(" WHOA

SAN JUAN, PUERTO RICO

March 12, 1963

Mr. Kermit Geary
R.D. 2, Box 298
Walnutport, Pennsylvania

Dear Mr. Geary:
This letter is to verify your DX report.

We have had considerable response from you fellow members
which is very gratifying.

Each night we have added several announcements saluting
your fellow members specifically stating our call letters
power, and frequency. These announcements will be scheduled
between 12 midnight and 6 A.M. in the morning.,

Thank you for your interest. If there is any further infor-
mation your members would like in these announcements
please notify us.

Chief Engineer
WHOA Radio

WRE/gl



VAL . VI
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CAGUAS, PUERTS Ri1CO
{000 W 1430 iKcs

00 v NagET NEVWW MeuiNcy

62-109
February 10th, 1962

Mr. Kermit Geary
R. D. 2, Box 298
Walnutport, Pa.

Dear Mr. Geary:

Thank you so much for your very kind letter of February 6th, 1962 in
which you reported the excellent reception of WNEL on Monday February
Sth, 1962.

The log as noted by you in your letter ‘is completely correct - = and

as a proof we are enclosing herewith a copy of the daily programmation
of WNEL, Caguas, as well as various other circulars showing our normal,
primary coverage map for said station.

WNEL, Caguas, at present, is one of the two stations operating on a
twenty four (24) hour schedule (except for Sunday nights) - - and we

are receiving constant reports of good quality reception from many parts
of the world,

Thanking you once again for your interest, we are,

Most cordially yours,

SVEND A, SCHELLE?EiZﬁ ASSOCIATES
veAHK/C

Schellenpérg
SAS/aa }e
Enc: Various

SVEND A. SCHELLENBERG ASSOCIATES
| TREgRRORE MEDIA REPRESENTATIVES
[ 799=-5AKR SAN JUAN. P. R.

P. O. BOX 5163
PUERTA DE TIERRA. P. R



1450 K C

CELIS AGUILERA
ESQ. CORCHADO

WRIA S

EL CORAZON DE BORINQUEN
INTER-AMERICAN RADIO CORP.
APARTADO 487
CAGUAS., P. R.

TELEFONOS
€678 579

liarch <9, 1959~

Kermit Geary
R, F,D,%42
dalnutport, pa

Uear 31ir:

ie beg to acknowledge reeeipt of your letter of March <0,
in regard to our last Rrecusuecy cnsek broadeast ,

After s careful examination of our logs by our Asst,Chiefl
inginner, wr Mudoz, your report is correet.

Onr Chief &Bngineer, ir,Biaseoecnca read your latt
u g o ’ = :
appreciate very much your interest e

¢ t0 have ouwr Freeucuncy check brosdeast avery <0tn

e u
% month and at the.s=ne hour,

L @

s
n

= @

11
0

[hanking you for your letter, we beg to rew lu,

Cordially yours,

Inter Awericen fdadio Corp Wula

i) Qo St

Station Mamager-



WMDD 8 La Voz del Oriente w1990 Ko w 250 W,

P. O. BOX 187 FAJARDO, PUERTO RICO

January 4, 1950

¥r, Kermit Geary
R. F. D. #2
Walnutoort, Pa.

Dear Mr. Geary:

Thie ig to confirm your reception for Radilo
gtation WMDD on December 15, 1949 during yur frequency
check between 4:00 and 4:08 am local time.

Your report was exactly what happened here
even to the half minute. Thanks for the fine report and
here's wishing you lots of DX listening in the future.

Sincerely, -

Lol Loy

Bob Storey
Chief Engr.
BS/h



Please confirm ny reception of station WLEN, Youce. I shall
be very happy to receive your reply, kindly verifying the fact that I
heard your broadcast as repnrted in this letter. A 6¢ stamp is enclosed
for return postage via air mail. As prool that I was tuned to WLEON, I
give the follnhwing description oi your program tn which I listened;

WLE0, 1170 ke.; londay morning, December 24, 1954,
4:57 to 5:30 A.M., Puerto Rico time:

4:57 A.ll., Sign-on Announcement in English:

"30nd Morning. This is Radio 3Statinn WLE(Q, Ponce,
Puerto Rico, owned and operated by the Ponce Broadcasting
Corporation". The location of your studios and transmitier
was announced. It was stated that "WILE0N operates on &
frequency of 1170 kilncycles with a power of 250 watts by
authority of the pederal Communications Commission in
Washington, District ofi Columbiar,

4.58 A.M., Sign-nn Announcement in 3panish.

4.59 A.M., Announcement in 3panish:

"Bmisora W-L-E-0, iransmite wleo en 1170 kilociclns
desde la ciudad de Ponce, puerto Rico".

5:00 to 5:30 A.M., Program for "Los Madrugadores", consisting of
typical puerto Rican music and singing, along with
irequent time announcewments:

5:01 A4.M., Time innouncement: "Cinco, un minute en la madrugada”

5:02 to 5:05 A.M., Song by a tenor. "suelio" was mentioned
frequently.

5:05 A.1l., Time Announcement: "Cinco con cince minutos en la
malflans", :

5:00 to 5:08% A.ll., Song by a tenor.

5.082 A.l., Time Announcenent.

5:09 to 5:12 A.M., Music and Singing.

5:12 A.li., Time Announcement.

5:13 to 5:16 A.li., Music and 3inging by men.

5:16 A.ll., Time Announcement: "5 con 16 minutos en la maflana",

5:17 to 5:20 A.M., Music and singing by men.

5:20 A.ll., Time Announcement.

5:21 to 5:24 A.li., Song by a male vocalist.

5:24 A.li., fTime Announcenment; "5 con 24 minutos",
5:25 to 5:28 A.M., @Guitar music, with singing by a wan.
5:29 4.., Time aAnnouncement: "5 con 29 minutos".

5:29 A.ll., orchestra liusic.
5:30 A.Li., Announcement:
"WLEN, transmite Wleo en 1170 kilociclns desde la
ciudad de Ponce, Puerto Rico. 5 con 30 minutos",.

Please compare the above information with your Station Lng of
this early-morning broadcast and, ii my report is correct, kinaly send
me a verification oi my receptinn of WIEN, Pounce, oinn 1170 kilncycles.
Your sattention te this request will be greatly appreciated.

Best wishes tn you, Sir, and to WIEN and its Personnel for
continued luck and success in bronadcasting. I hope to hear your programs
again on future nccasions. Lnoking fnrward in receiving your reply in
confirmation of my reception, fonxr wanich I thank you, I am,

Very truly yours, j?;/ 'é:}%r
V2 P X u¢49¢2¢
Contume/ g/ﬁw. 7ecé L N m ey
( R.D. 2, Box 298,
walnutport,
PONCE BROADCASTING CORPY Pennsylvania.




APARTADO 2024 TELEFONO 2470
TORRES ESQ. VILLA PONCE, PUERTO RICO

April 15, 1958

e Mr, Kermit Geary
o R.D, 2, Box 298¢
Walnutport, Pa,

Dear sir:

We reply to your letter reporting our Special broad-
cast of iMareh 17 from 4:00 to 4:30 A M, A, S. T.

Thets 18 no doubt that your report is correect as to
having caught our station sometime during that period and
we are so to report that you could not get the full
half hour clearly.

We received thirty reports fifteen of which were
entirely negative. Please for give us if we can not
answer each and avery ane of you in detail.

thanks for your report and till we meet again
on the alr,

Sincerely

@ fﬁq&’ﬂ'ﬁ!(} CORP,
Z/I/ . MA/‘?

CHARLES CORDE
Manager
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QUALITY BROADCASTING CORFORATION

STUDIOS AND EXECUTIVE OFFICES
No. 6 GEORGETTI STREET

POST OFFICE BOX 816 TEL.: 6-4248
SAN JUAN, (R1D PIEDRAS) PUERTDO RICO

September 15, 1960

Kermit Geary
Re Do 2, Box 298
Walnutport » Pao

Dear Kermit,

Received your report on reception during the hurricane, Needless
to say, we were a bit surprised, We also apprsciate your very
accurate technical report, as this is always a big help 4o us,

I believe that a lot of our "soup" comes from out transmitter
and antenae installation - it is by far, one of the best I have
ever 3een, The ergineer who put it in krew his busiress. One
of the better fzatures of the system is +he way it is grounded.
We have a copper wire "Spilder wed" around it,

Tour logging is quite accuate, So we here by QSL your letter and
cornfirm your report,

Tharks agair for the letter and best wishes from our staff,

Sircerexy{ )
. /

g e
Dean Erian,

Production Mgr.

QUALITY BROADCASTING CORP.

'% ng// RS



WKVYM

American Colonial Broadcasting Corporation
P. O. BOX 772

ARECIBO, PUERTO RICO

January w, 1946

Kr. Kermit Geary

R. F. D. # 2

Walnutport. Pennsylvania
U. 3. A,

Dear Sir:

We are pleased to verify your reception
of our Station WKV,

Thanking you for your interest in oup
transmissions, we remain,

AMERICAN (’c OLONLAL B3A0A
gADIQ_STATI

HALPH PEXez/PTHAY, Mgr.
_/‘“‘.d;m— N ) -

-



e NOICE OF BORINg, RADIO AMERICAS CORPORATION g VOICE OF PROGR

WICIERIA P, 0. BOX 43 - TEL. 1150 - 1151 - CABLE: RACO WSJN-FM
1150 Kc - MAYAGUEZ 97.7 MG - SAN JUAN

MAYAGUEZ, PUERTO RICO

December 22, 1947

Mr. Kermlt Geary
R.F.D. #2
Walnutport
Pennsylvania
Dear Mr, Geary:
This is to verify your report of re-
ception of radio station WORA (1150 KC-
1000 watts) on October 20, 1947 at 5:14 A.M.,

(P.R.T.), contained in your letter of

October 20, 1947.

Very truly yours,

General Manager

DB/mam



CABLE ADDRESS P. O. BOX 615

"FusTER" GUAYAMA, F. R.

GUAYAMA

June 21, 1948

Mr. Fermit Geary
o: e Dl 12
‘alrutport, Pennsylvenria

Lt certainly was a great rcleasure to reccive your letter
regarding our test r~rogrem of June 14, You will rever imagine
the joy cveryone ir this station expericnced upon rsadirpg your
words describing our strone andclesr sigrals, fine trral guality,
excellent moduletion, =tc,

Our station has a pewer of 1000 (Orne thoucarnd) wetts, using
Gates equipmert arnd a 207 f+, Yincharces tower,

Your recen~tion of Vil on Jine 14 was 100 7 correct, Your
log checks with ours to the dot.

we exyect to officially on the air sometime this week
end would arrrecicte i+ if you check and report on our reception
during operation time which will be daily from 7:00 4. M. to
11:00 P, ¥, atlartic Stardard Time,

we are very greatliul to you for your report ard your best
wishes for the chution's sueccess, Shovld you be in Puerto Rico
sometime in the futuvre, it will be a greut rleasure for us to
thank you pcrzorcily,

~ith best wishes, ve remain

Very truly yonrs,

CLC/mv



BOX 116

TELS. 789
790

WV JP

"RADIO  CAGUAS"
250 WATS - 1110 KC.

CAGUAS, PUERTO RICO

November 12, 1947

Kermit Geary,
R.FDe #2
Walnutport
Pennsylvania
Dear Sir:
This is in confirmation of your reception
of Station WVJP, Caguas, Puerto Rico, friday morning,

November §th., on 1,110 kilocycles.

Program as described as correct in all

details.
Buena suerte and happy listening in the _—
futures
Sincerely,
BORIE\IQLIEN/B'R@_ G OOPANY

zg



BOX 116 \JV/ \V/ J [)

"RADIO CAGUAS"
TELS. 789
790 250 WATS - 1110 KC.

CAGUAS, PUERTO RICO

January 9, 1948

Mr. Kermit Geary
R. Fo Do #2
Walnutport, Pa.
Dear Sir:

Due to press of opening station we have not been
able to reply before this. However, we do wish to thank
you for your QSL letter and wish to state that all essentials
of the program heard by you November 9, 1947 are correct
in all reception mentioned.

Hoping to hear from you again when you have received
more of our programs, and happy listening in the future, we
remain,

Very/Sitcerely Yours,
W I A ¥/ 7.

e Luls Jiménez
Chief Engiheer
w.v.J.P.

Caguas, Puerto Rico



W UPR RADIO

TELS. 894-3460
894-3755 1530 KCs. 1000 WATTS BOX 687

UTUADO, P. R.

February 15, 1965

Mr, Kermit Geary
R. D. 2, Box 298
Walnutport, PENNA, 18088

Dear Mr, Geary:

In reference to your letter dated January 26,

we are glad to confirm your reception of
station WUPR, Utuado, Puerto Rico.

In accordance with our Program Log for the morn-
ing of Monday, January 2%, your report is com-
pletely all right.

The power output of our transmitter at the time
you tuned us was 1000 watts.

Thank you very much for your congratulations
and best wishes.

Cordially yog}s,

Jo A, Ribts
<~
JAR:aerb

CENTRAL BROADCASTING CORPORATION




MAYAGUEZ RADIO CORPORATION

POST & PALMER STS.
P, O, BOX 86
MAYAGUEZ, P. R.

Lov, 18th., 195C,

Mr, Kermit Geery,
R.F.D. #2,
Walnvtport, Pa,
Deer Mr, Gesry:

Your very fine letter on our equipment test program
for liov. 12th., on hernd end contents duly noted.

Lmong the meny reports received on this test, yours
is the most complete, se vou were with us 211 the time end

helieve me, ve could il our log from your informetion, <o

complete it is,

1 1

No Qoubt thet vou Lave Teen eble to heer ue egrin
2e we heve Yeen or the eir, en¢ will he for et le:r t five
more deys,

T rnks egein for your rerort end allow us to remein,

Sincerely,




Antilles Broadcasting Corporation

December 29, 1961

Mr. Kermit Geary
R.D, 2, Box 298
Walnutport, Pa.,
Dear Mr. Geary:

This will acknowledge receipt of your reception report of our broadcast
on the morning of December 24, 196l.

I am happy to advise that it checks out completely with our station log.
Apparently, you must have some knowledge of Spanish to have given
us such a thorough report.
At the time of your reception we were testing our new 5 kw. transmitter
on the air, which the Federal Communications Commission recently
cleared for "day-time" use. After January l, therefore, our power will
be 5 kw. by day and 250 watts by night.
Best wishes for the new year.

Sincerely youfs,

CLL:ls CLEMENT L. LITTAUER

P. O. BOX 5627 SAN JUAN, P. R. TEL. 2-0598
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THE MASTER BROADCASTING CORPORATION - EpiFicio G6MEZ, PA. 35, HATO REY, P.R.

RADIO = LIDER EN LA CIUDAD UNIVERSITARIA . RIO PIEDRAS. PUERTO RICO

DATE 5 /ﬁ//z/ﬂé o HL P52

M o

vo: L LLMIT LLHRY
CFALD O 2

WAL P0G T AP

THIS IS TO VERIFY YDUR RECEPTION OF RADID STATION
WRT0/1320 Ke. en__ [/ L EfK 2 e /RS .
THAKKS FOR YOUR KIND REPOAT. 3EST WISHES PNOM ME

AXD ALL STAFF,

Very truly yeure,
.// : KA 1_(»_:4,_/ \é_ 4r,
JULIO ¥ORALES OFTIZ /
Vice Preg.-Chief Enpgr,
& Treasgurer '

J¥o/ ire

A BETTER BUY IIURIOIDELIVERS THE GREAT THREE: MARKET. COVERAGE & ECONOMY/Z&&’BETTER PROGRAMS



250 WATTS

W R l A TELEFONOS

678 783

1450 KC

CILIS AGUILERA
E28 'QeRGHERO EL CORAZON DE BORINQUEN
INTER-AMERICAN RADIO CORP.

CAGUAS, P.R.

llovember 8, 1247

I'r. Kermit Geary
R.F.D. #2

waiputport, Fernsylvania
Zear lMr. Geary:

We wish *¢ thank you for your letter of July 7th,
which we had not answered sooner due to the excess
amount of work we have been having since we went
on the air on July 22nd.

Your report is correct, and we appreciate very
riuch the interest you have shliown.

lleping to hear from you again in the future, we are,
Ycurs very truly,

INTER AMERICAN RALIO CORPg
WRIA

LD:anmg



RADIO AEROPUERTO INTERNACIONAL
FRECUENCIA DE ORO

WAA

r\ APARTADO 1252, HATO REY, P.R,

X ——

LIFEAD EE LD IR O ku/vmo

1520 KC.

TELS, OFICINA 767—3356 ~ TRAFICO AEREO 767—0098 ~ NOTICIERO 766—5000

N

November 6, 1963

Mr, Kermit Geary
Walnutport, Pa,

Dear Sir,

I was so glad reading your letter, knowing that our 250 watts
reached as far as Pennsylvania,

Before confirm your report, let me congratulate you for your
good receiver and thanks you for the interest you have taken arter
having listening our Radio Aerppuerto Internacional (WRAI)

It is of greg pleasure to me to inform you that your report is
correct in all its parts and that our programing is exactly what
you say om all sundays from 6:3U P,M, to P:30 P,M.

our transmitter is a new Collins of 1 K W but we are using it in
250 watts with a small tower of only 150 feet of elevation.

Our frequency, as you know is 1520 Kc. and also as you say
is idenity as Frecuencia de Oro,

Accept this letter as a contirmation of your report and ex-
cuse me for the many mistakes, I can incurred in this your language
(The English Language)

Thanks for having written and count me as a friend of your,

very truly yours,
s ys

{ON ES#ZINOSA ORTA
CNIEF ENGINEER

ABACOA RADIO CORPORATION



‘\)\J, IE,!E; IXN|Ei3U
SAN JUAN, PUERTO RICO
FM 999 Box 9986, Santurce, P.R. 00908 @ Tel. 725-4020 Area Code: 809

\

January 11, 1971

Mr. Kermit Geary
R.D. 2, Box 298
Walnutport, Pa. 18088

Dear Mr. Geary:

Thank you for your nice letter of January 2, 1971,
where you report reception of our station WQBS in

Walnutport. I am happy to confirm that your des-

cription fits the programming we aired in the ear-
ly morning hours.

Your  reception extremely unusual since we operate
with nighttime power of 1,000 and are directional
southeast. In other words, the brunt of our signal
goes in a direction exactly opposite to your loca-
tion. And, as you noted, CMQ also operates on

630 khz =--- they are running around 500,000 watts.

Best wishes for a Happy New Year.

Cordially,

QUALITY BROADCASTING CORPORATION OF SAN JUAN
) (/]
vz

Glenn A. Try

General Manager

GAT: rma

cadena radio puerto rico

WQBS-AM/San Juan « WPRP-AM/Ponce » WORA -AM/ Mayaguez

radio puerto rico fm network

WOBS-FM /San Juan « WPRP-FM/Ponce « WORA-FM/Mayaguez




oAV of oy

PORTO RICO

Chis is to @2tﬁfg lhal the vefiort o/ recefilion
o March 10,1938 (1240 kec.) _,0/7 yzaﬁ'on 7/“(?/0@ 0/ %n /’uan,

e@(ew[a gﬁcn, s seelanelled l}/, _KERMIT GEARY, Walnutport, Penngsylvania

frces Leen @zeae%'e(/ éy Uie %w&bn o%y
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